
RAJYA SABHA
___________

Thursday, the 11 th December, 2003/20 Agrahayana, 1925 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,

 MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Working group on minimum wages

*141.  SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH:

SHRI ABANI ROY:†

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Working Group on Minimum Wages (WGMW) has recommended minimum wage of Rs. 66/-per day to the labourer;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) whether Government have received complaints regarding non-payment of wages at Government prescribed rates from various quarters, and if so, what steps Government propose to take to ensure the payment of minimum wage of Rs. 66/-per day to the labourer?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA): (a) to

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement   .

(a) to (c) The Working Group was set up to go into the Codification of the Concept of Minimum Wages, listing out Guidelines based on Critical Evaluation of Various Parameters and also to Study the Problems in Implementation of Minimum Wages by Central Advisory Board constituted under Section 8 of the Minimum Wages Act. It has recommended the norms in terms of 3

Consumption units and per capita requirement of food, clothing, fuel, lighting and miscellaneous items including children's education, medical requirement etc. as determined

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Abani Roy. by the results of quinquennial Consumer Expenditure Survey for Rural Areas conducted by National Sample Survey Organisation. The Working Group worked out afresh the national minimum wage at Rs. 66/-per day based on these norms to be applicable to unskilled labour in respect of each employment.

No decision has been taken by the Government regarding acceptance of the report of the Working Group.

The Minimum Wages Act, 1948 provides for enforcement of minimum wages in scheduled employments. It is secured both at the Central and the State sphere. The Inspectors, who are appointed to ensure implementation of the Act, conduct regular inspections and whenever they come across any case of less payment or non-payment of minimum wages, they advise the employers to make payment of shortfall of wages. In case of non-adherence, there are legal and penal provisions in the Act against the defaulting employers.

SHRI ABANI ROY: Sir, in part (c) of my question, I have mentioned whether the Government have received complaints regarding non-payment of wages at Government-prescribed rates. If so, how many complaints have been received by it, and how many employers have been punished for non-payment of wages? This is my first question.


SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA: Sir, the first part of the question is not like this.

The first part of the question is 3 ��� �����
���
 �����
 ������ �� ��	�� �� 66
��� ������ �
 �����
���
 �
 ������  �
 ह"? �$�����
 %�&�� ��� ह"? And,
the third is ��� ����� 1��� �2�ह� ��� ��
���
 �
 3���4
 � ���� ��  ����� 	5
����� �� �2�6�� 247 �� � ����5 ��8� ह9: ह;? This is the third part of the

question. If you want to know as to how many people have been punished in this regard, exactly ����� ��4� �� <�	5 �=� �
 ह"-�� 	; �ह �ह�� ?�ह�� ह� @ ��
�
6
 minimum wages ह;, ��F� ������ 1��� G��� ���� ����
��� ह"H 	;��
	9I�	��J�� �� K�� �&� �� �?LM
 ��K�� �ह� ह" �� ���
 ��F�� 	5 N�
 OPQ�� ह"
��
���� �� minimum wages �हR �	��� ह; S� G��� enforcememt �ह9� OPW�L
�हR ह"H have personally requested the Chief Ministers in this regard. I have also written letters to most of the Chief Ministers.
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	9X� �ह ��� �ह�� ह9� ���
� ह� �ह
 ह" �� �: ��F�� 	5 G��� <�8�
	5L� � M
�
��ह �� �हR ह� �ह� ह"H
ह�� �� inspections �
 ��� ह", ����� inspections ह	�� ���
ह", 34� 	���
� ��P� ?�ह54� �� G��
 �ZL�[� 	; �� ���� ह� @H

SHRI ABANI ROY: Sir, my second question is about the inspectors. It is found that in various States, the inspectors are not taking the matter seriously, and sometimes, the workers suffer. In that case, what steps is the Central Government taking against this type of 'Inspector Raj'?

�� ���ह� 	�ह
��:�6���� 	ह���, 2"�� �� <� �2�� ��
2�� 	; �ह�� ��

ह
 ?9�� ह� @ �� ��F� �����5....(^��2���)...

 �� ������:<��� �`L�9 �� �2�a?� ह" ��
� PL�L� <��� ���� �हR ��
�ह
 ह", G���  ���� 	5 b� ��� ��? �ह� ह;?

 �� ���ह� 	�ह
��:	;�� G�हR ��  ���� 	� ����� ह"H 	;�� b��� �ह� ह" �� �
�
PL�c� 	5 �हR ह9b ह", G� PL�L� ��  ���� 	5 ह	��� ��� � ����5 b�
 ह;H 	;�� G���
	9I�	��J�� �� �?Od��� ��K
 ह; S� ^�Oe4� �� �� 6
 	;�� G��� ���?
� �
 ह" ��
G��� <�8�
	5L� � ह��� ?��ह�H �ह ��� b� �ह
 �ह �ह� ह" �� �9 f ��F�� 	5
inspection ��  ��� �ह� 4�� ह" �� ���� ��
 � ��  ��: inspections �हR ���4�, N�

OPQ�� 6
 �हR-�हR �� ह"H �ह ��� 6
 �ह
 ह" �� �: ��F�� 	5 minimum wages �ह9�
�	 Q�H ��� 6
 	;�� �6
 	9I�	��J�� �� �ह9� bgह ����  national floor level �� <��
��j�� ��� 50 ��� ��2��� Q�H �9 f 	ह
�� �ह��
ह�� minimum wages 50 ��� 6

�हR Q�, G�ह��� ह	��� �ह�� �� <�� 50 ��� ����H
� 	;�� �ह�� 2 	ह
�� �ह�� �	��PL��
�

nL4 �9��: Q
 �� 	;�� ���� ��Q��� �
 Q
 �� M
� ��ह �� <��� enforcement
�हR ह� �ह� ह" S�
� ��
 ����L� b: ह" 66 ��� �
, b� G� �� Ng
 �� �ह� ह", S�
ह	 <��� 66 ��� ����
� �ह� ह;, 19 ���
K �� ह	��

nLq ह"H ����� �9:K �
 ���
�ह ह" �� 66 ��� �� ह	 �� �54� ����� 36
 �� national floor level �� 50 ���
minimum wages �� 6
 implementation �हR ह� �ह� ह"H


�� ������:	�J


,
� �� ��F� �����5 ह;,
� <� ����� 	5 ���
 ^�2PQ�s�
�� ���� �हR �� �ह
 ह", ��� b� G���  ��	 ��� ���� ह;?

 �� ���ह� 	�ह
��:�6���� 	ह���, �
-��
 �� �6

4ह �� ह" �����
....(^��2���)...

 �� ������: b� ��`���	5L 	5 G��� ��	 ���<�H
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�� ���ह� 	�ह
��:36
 34� 	; ��	 ����� ?�ह� � ��....(^�2���)...

 �� ������:36
 �
 ��� �हR, b� ���
 ��PL �
�
�H

 �� ���ह� 	�ह
��: b� ?�ह5 �� 	; ��	 ��� ���� ह� @ ����� 	; �	X�� ह� �
����� 	; �	X�� ह� @ �� �हR 	9I�	�J
 S� 2ह�� �
 �����5 �ह � ��?5 ��
....(^��2���)...

 �� ������:b� �� ��`���	5L 	5
2�� �� �ह� ह;....(^�2���)...

SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: He is telling that the Government has

given directions. How can he say ... (Interruptions).. .This is against the

Constitution.

SHRI A. VIJAYA RAGHAVAN: This is not good ...(Interruptions)...


�� ������:b� �"�M��H b� �"�M��H....(^�2���)...

 �� ���� �����:�6���� 	ह���, ....(^�2���)...

 �� ������:	; K9� ह
 �� �ह� ह� @H 	�J


, b� �� ��	 �
�
�
....(^��2���)...  b� �� �	�L 2�L �
�
�H �
�-�
� PL�L� �� �ह
 ���� ह"
	���
� 	�t��� �� G��� ��?�� �� �5H

 �� ���ह� 	�ह
��: M
� ह"H 	; ��?�� �� ���4�H

 SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Sir, this is a matter which is related to the most downtrodden sections. Even in the Government-sponsored employment generation schemes they are not getting the minimum wages.

This money is coming and going from the Central Government. So, may I know from the hon. Minister whether he would devise a special mechanism to ensure minimum wages in the Government-sponsored employment generation schemes?

�� ���ह� 	�ह
��:��� ��f� ह"?

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Sir, this is the attitude of the Ministry

...(Interruption)...

SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA: Could you, please, repeat the question?

�� ������:<��� �2�a?� ह" �� �5W� 42��	5L 	5 6

ह��-
ह�� 6
 N��
�t���<	5L ह��� ह", G� ��4� �� �	�
		 2��

 �	��� ह" �� �हR �	��� ह"H
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SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Let there be a special mechanism because in most of the States, the labourers are not getting the minimum wages.

It was reported when there was demand for drought.

�� ���ह� 	�ह
��: ��,
ह�� �� 6
 �5W� 42��	5L 	5 ��	 ���� ह;, �6

4ह

�� ��	 ���� ह;,
ह�� �हR �� 6
 ह	5 � ���� �	��
 ह" G� �� ह	 �I� ����2�ह

���� ह;H �5W� 42��	5L 	5
ह�� ��4 ��	 ���� ह; 2ह�� �� �	�
		 2��

 �
 � ����5
�ह9� �	 ह;, <� �t����
� L�  PL�L �ह9� �	 ह;H

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: But it was reported in the newspapers that they were not getting the minimum wages even in the Government-sponsored employment generation programmes. That is the thing that needs to be ensured. Have you got any special mechanism for that? That is my specific question and that needs to be answered.
SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA: We are doing that.

�� ������:M
� ह;H

 �� ��� ���� �����: �6���� 	ह���, 	; b���  	�u�	 �� 	���
� 	�J


��
���� ?�ह�� ह� @ ��
� ������ ����� ह; <�	5 b� ��K� ���� K?� ���� ह;, ��
��  ��4� �
  Oe K?� ह��
 ह" S� ��� ������ �
 ����L� b�
 ह" G� �� ��:
����2�ह
 �हR ह��
 ह"H 	; 	���
� 	�J


 ��
���� ?�ह�� ह� @ �� ������ �

nL4
�
 ����L� b��� �� �	�
 S� <���  v�� b� �� �� �" ��� �54�?

 �� ���ह� 	�ह
��:�6���� 	ह���, ������ �

� ����L� b: ह" <��
F���� �	� �हR ह9b ह", �464 �� 	ह
�� �ह�� <��
 ����L� b: ह"H <���  �9��� ���
ह	�� ��F� ������ ��  	��J�� �� �9���� <� �� ??w �
 ह"H ह	��
 �� �5W�
�Z2�<
�
 �	�L
 �	�
		 2��

 �� ह��
 ह" G��� ह	�� 4M� �� ���� ह"H b�� 2��

19 ���
K ��, <�
 19 ���t�� �� G��

nLq ह" S�
nL4 ��  ��� <� �� ��x��
���� ��  <��� ��4� ��5q�H

 �� ������: M
� ह"H

 �� ���� ����:�6���� 	ह���, �ह9� ���� �O%�� �"�L� 3�Z�L�n�4 	5
���W��L �� ���� �� ��	 ����
��� ह"H �ह ���W��L ���� �O%�� �"�L� 3�Z�L�n�4
	5 ��	 ���
 ह", G��� �	�
		 2��

 ��L ��  3�9��� 2��� �हR ����
��� ह"H ���
�ह ह�
�� ह"? 34� �ह �? ह" �� <� �2y� �� ��� ��54� �� <��� %�&�� 	�J


���� �
 ���   ��545?

5


RAJYA SABHA [11 December, 2003]


�� ���ह� 	�ह
��:�6���� 	ह���, ���W��L ���� ��  ��� �ह�� ��K�� ��

���� �z�� ह", ��a��� ���� �z�� ह" �� G�ह5 ���� �	�
		 2��

 �54�H 34� �हR �� 6

�	�
		 2��

 �हR ���� �
 � ���� b�
 ह" �� G���  �"�� �� �L&�
 ����  ह	 ����
�� ���� ह; S� G��� �
� 6
 ���� ह;H

*142. [The questioner (Shri KB. Krishna Mutiny) was absent. For answer vide page 34-35.]

*143. [The questioner (Shri Dipankar Mukherjee) was absent. For answer vide page 35.]

Legislation on minimum wages

*144. SHRIMATI BIMBA RAIKAR: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are contemplating a legislation providing for minimum wages for workers in the unorganised sectors including rag-pickers and rickshaw pullers;

(b) the rationale behind leaving out domestic workers from the ambit of this proposed legislation; and

(c) whether the trade unions have expressed reservations over the legislation for lack of implementing mechanism and the fact that it requires contributions from beneficiaries?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA): (a) to

(c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) There already exists a Legislation namely the Minimum Wages Act, 1948 which provides for fixation, revision and enforcement of minimum wages in respect of the workers engaged in the scheduled employments, mostly in the unorganized sector, both in the Central and State sphere. Rag pickers and Rickshaw pullers are not included in the scheduled employment.

The domestic workers are also not included under the Minimum Wage Act,

1948 as they are not engaged in production activities as relating to the industrial units or establishments.
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